The transaction represented a business combination involving entities under common control, and taking into ac-
count all the facts and circumstances, as explained below, the control is not considered transitory. As such, it was
exempt from the accounting treatment prescribed in IFRS 3 Business Combinations.  In the absence of specific
guidance, entities involved in common control transactions should select an appropriate accounting policy, to be
applied consistently, using the hierarchy described in IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors.

Since the ultimate owner of both banks is Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. Turin the transaction was accounted using book
values of Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A., as allowed under IFRS 3 (as disclosed in Note 4e). In its consolidated financial
statements, the Bank restated its comparatives as if Veneto banka was part of the Group from the date Veneto
banka was part of ISP Group (July 2017).

The effects on the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows are set out in the following
tables:

Consolidated income statement

For the year ended 31 December 2017

   (in HRK million)

As previously

reported Veneto Restated

Interest income 3,500 8 3,508

Interest expense (526) (3) (529)

Net interest income 2,974 5 2,979

Fee and commission income 1,848 2 1,850

Fee and commission expense (347) (1) (348)

Net fee and commission income 1,501 1 1,502

Dividend income 6 - 6

Net trading income and net gains on translation of monetary as-
sets and liabilities  240 1 241

Fair value adjustments in hedge accounting (1) - (1)

Other operating income 188 4 192

Total operating income 4,908 11 4,919

Net impairment loss on loans and advances to customers  (823) (27) (850)

Other impairment losses and provisions  (6) (14) (20)

Personnel expenses (1,102) (6) (1,108)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of goodwill  (198) (3) (201)

Other operating expenses (1,143) (12) (1,155)

Share of profits from associates 14   14

Profit before income tax 1,650 (51) 1,599

Income tax expense (304) -  (304)

Profit for the year 1,346 (51) 1,295

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,331 (51) 1,280

Non-controlling interest 15 - 15

 1,346 (51) 1,295

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

112

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

5 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2017

   (in HRK million)

Assets
As previously

reported Veneto Restated

Cash and current accounts with banks 18,711 273 18,984

Balances with the Croatian National Bank 4,185 61 4,246

Financial assets held for trading 550 - 550

Derivative financial assets 22 - 22

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk 1 - 1

Loans and advances to banks 2,414 1 2,415

Loans and advances to customers 64,900 269 65,169

Investment securities 9,252 79 9,331

Investments in subsidiaries and associates 69 - 69

Intangible assets  227 - 227

Property and equipment 1,360 18 1,378

Investment property 8 - 8

Non current assets held for sale 342 115 457

Deferred tax assets 125 - 125

Other assets 724 326 1,050

Tax prepayments 22 - 22

Total assets
102,912 1,142 104,054

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

113

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

5 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (continued)

As at 31 December 2017
   (in HRK million)

Liabilities
As previously

reported Veneto Restated

Current accounts and deposits from banks 1,191 180 1.371

Current accounts and deposits from customers 78,157 670 78,827

Derivative financial liabilities 13 - 13

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk

9 - 9

Interest-bearing borrowings 3,783 33 3,816

Subordinated liabilities 1 - 1

Other liabilities 2,354 22 2,376

Accrued expenses and deferred income 362 1 363

Provisions  351 59 410

Deferred tax liabilities 86 - 86

Current tax liability 6 - 6

Total liabilities 86,313 965 87,278

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Share capital 1,907 - 1,907

Share premium 1,570 - 1,570

Treasury shares (76) -  (76)

Other reserves 1,369 -  1,369

Fair value reserve 99 -  99

Retained earnings 11,910 (51) 11,859

Merger reserve (1,231) 228 (1,003)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 15,548 177 15,725

Non-controlling interests 1,051 - 1,051

Total equity 16,599 177 16,776

Total liabilities and equity 102,912 1,142 104,054

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

114

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

5 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December2017

   (in HRK million)

As previously

reported Veneto Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 1,650 (51) 1,599

Impairment losses on loans and advances to customers 823 27 850

Other impairment losses and provisions 6 14 20

Gain on disposal of property and equipment and intangible
assets

(6) - (6)

Depreciation and amortisation 198 3 201

Net gains from securities at fair value through profit or loss (8) - (8)

Share of profits from associates (14) - (14)

Net interest income (2,974) (5) (2,979)

Gain on disposal of associate - - -

Net gain on disposal of AFS securities (53) - (53)

Dividend income (6) - (6)

 (384) (12) (396)

Decrease/(increase) in operating assets

Balances with the Croatian National Bank (269) 5 (264)

Loans and advances to banks 910 - 910

Loans and advances to customers (166) 339 173

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and finan-
cial assets available for sale

466 100 566

Other assets (310) (302) (612)

Increase in operating assets 631 142 773

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities

Current accounts and deposits from banks (403) (37) (440)

Current accounts and deposits from customers 3,987 (75) 3,912

Other liabilities 452 58 510

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities 4,036 (54) 3,982

Interest received 3,136 8 3,144

Interest paid (643) (5) (648)

Dividends received 6 - 6

Net cash inflow from operating activities before income
taxes paid

6,782 79 6,861

Income tax paid (458)  (458)

Net cash from operating activities 6,324 79 6,403

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

115

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

5 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2017

   (in HRK million)

As previously

reported Veneto Restated

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property and equipment, intangible assets and in-
vestment property

(285) - (285)

Disposal of property and equipment, intangible assets and in-
vestment property

112 2 114

Purchase of subsidiary - - -

Cash paid for the aquisition of Intesa Sanpaolo Bank dd (1,071) - (1,071)

Cash paid for the increase in investments (32) - (32)

Cash received from sale of associate - - -

Net cash used in investing activities (1,276) 2 (1,274)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to equity holders of the parent (481) - (481)

Decrease in interest-bearing borrowings and subordinated liabil-
ities

(450) (1) (451)

Net cash used in financing activities (931) (1) (932)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 4,117 80 4,197

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January  16,195 193 16,388

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (20)   (20)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December  20,292 273 20,565

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

116

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

6 Accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting policies

The Group makes estimates and assumptions about uncertain events, including estimates and assumptions about
the future. Such accounting assumptions and estimates are regularly evaluated, and are based on historical experi-
ence and other factors such as the expected flow of future events that can be rationally assumed in the existing
circumstances, but nevertheless necessarily represent sources of estimation uncertainty.

The estimation of allowance for credit losses represents management's best estimate of risk of default and ECLs

[…]

sale of financial assets. The investment strategy often results in sales activity that is significant in value. The Group
considers that under IFRS 9 these securities are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both
collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets

e) Certain equity investments held by the Group for strategic purposes have been designated under IFRS 9 as at FVOCI.

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

139

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition
to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

GROUP   (in HRK million)

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31 De-
cember 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1 Janu-

ary 2018

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash , current accounts and balances with CNB:

Opening balance  23,230 - - 23,230

Closing balance 23,230 - - 23,230

Loans and advances to banks:

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing balance un-
der IFRS 9 2,415 - 16 2,431

Closing balance 2,415 - 16 2,431

Loans and advances to customers:

Opening balance  65,169 (893) - 64,276

Remeasurement - - (809) (809)

Closing balance 65,169 (893) (809) 63,467

Investment securities:

Opening balance - - - -

From loans and advances to customers - 725 (2) 723

From available-for-sale - 11 (1) 10

Remeasurement - - - -

Closing balance - 736 (3) 733

Total amortised cost 90,814 (157) (796) 89,861

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

140

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition
to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

GROUP   (in HRK million)

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31 De-
cember 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1 Janu-

ary 2018

Financial assets

Available-for-sale

Investment securities:

Opening balance
7,652 - - 7,652

To FVOCI – equity
- (148) - (148)

To FVOCI – debt
- (7,430) - (7,430)

To FVTPL
- (63) - (63)

To amortised cost
- (11) - (11)

Closing balance
7,652 (7,652) - -

FVOCI – debt

Investment securities:

Opening balance - - - -

From loans and receivables - 26 - 26

From available-for-sale  - 7,430 - 7,430

From HTM - 16 1 17

From FVTPL - 1,662 (3) 1,659

Closing balance
- 9,134 (2) 9,132

FVOCI – equity

Investment securities:

Opening balance
- - - -

From available-for-sale
- 148 - 148

Closing balance
- 148 - 148

Total FVOCI
- 9,282 (2) 9,280

FVTPL

Financial assets held for trading
550 - - 550

Derivative assets held for risk management
23 - - 23

Loans and advances to customers
142 - (7) 135

Investment securities:

Opening balance
1,662 - - 1,662

From available-for-sale
- 63 - 63

To FVOCI
- (1,662) 3 (1,659)

Closing balance
2,377 (1,599) (4) 774

Total FVTPL
2,377 (1,599) (4) 774

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

141

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition
to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

BANK   (in HRK million)

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31 De-
cember 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1 Janu-

ary 2018

Financial assets

Amortised cost

Cash, current accounts with banks and balances
with CNB:

Opening balance
19,651 - - 19,651

Remeasurement
- - - -

Closing balance
19,651 - - 19,651

Loans and advances to banks:

Opening balance
1,493 - 16 1,509

Closing balance
1,493 - 16 1,509

Loans and advances to customers:

Opening balance
44,562 (725) - 43,837

Remeasurement
- - (625) (625)

Closing balance
44,562 (725) (625) 43,212

Investment securities:

Opening balance
- - - -

From loans and advances to customers
- 725 (2) 723

Closing balance
- 725 (2) 723

Total amortised cost
65,706 - (611) 65,095

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

142

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition
to IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

BANK   (in HRK million)

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31 De-
cember 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1 Janu-

ary 2018

Financial assets

Available-for-sale

Investment securities:

Opening balance
4,145 - - 4,145

To FVOCI – equity
- (47) - (47)

To FVOCI – debt
- (4,053) - (4,053)

To FVTPL
- (45) - (45)

Closing balance
4,145 (4,145) - -

FVOCI – debt

Investment securities:

Opening balance
- - - -

From available-for-sale
- 4,053 - 4,053

From FVTPL
- 1,659  1,659

Closing balance
- 5,712 - 5,712

FVOCI – equity

Investment securities:

Opening balance
- - - -

From available-for-sale
- 47 - 47

Closing balance
- 47 - 47

Total FVOCI
- 5,759 - 5,759

FVTPL

Financial assets held for trading
550 - - 550

Derivative assets held for risk management
2 - - 2

Loans and advances to customers
- - - -

Investment securities:

Opening balance
1,660 - - 1,660

From available-for-sale
- 45 - 45

To FVOCI
- (1,659) - (1,659)

Closing balance
2,212 (1,614) - 598

Total FVTPL
2,212 (1,614) - 598

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

143

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings. The impact
relates to the fair value reserve, retained earnings and non-controlling interest. There is no impact on other components
of equity.

GROUP (in HRK million)

Impact of adopting

IFRS 9 at 1 January

[…]

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including lease receivables, loan commitments and finan-
cial guarantee contracts)

(684)
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)

9,325

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

145

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles:

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan com-
mitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; to

 the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

GROUP   (in HRK million)

31 December
2017 (IAS 39/

IAS 37) Reclassification Remeasurement
1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables and held to maturity securities
under IAS 39/financial assets at amortised cost un-
der IFRS 9 (includes cash and cash equivalents,
loans and advances to banks and loans and advances
to customers)

3,883 (117) 792 4,558

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under
IAS 39 reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9 - - - -

 3,883 (117) 792 4,558

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under
IAS 39/debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - - 32 32

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts  251 - 65 316

Total 4,134 (117) 889 4,906

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

146

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

18 Financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

b) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles:

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan com-
mitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017; to

 the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

BANK   (in HRK million)

31 December
2017 (IAS 39/

IAS 37) Reclassification Remeasurement
1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables and held to maturity securities
under IAS 39/financial assets at amortised cost under
IFRS 9 (includes cash and current accounts with
banks, loans and advances to banks and loans and
advances to customers)

2,655 - 611 3,266

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under IAS
39 reclassified to amortised cost under IFRS 9 - - - -

 2,655 - 611 3,266

Available-for-sale debt investment securities under IAS
39/debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - - 22 22

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts
issued 215 - 51 266

Total 2,870 - 684 3,554

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

147

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

19 Cash and current accounts with banks
   (in HRK million)

 GROUP BANK

2018

Restated
2017 2018 2017

Current accounts with the CNB 9,678 11,911 9,678 11,694

Current accounts with foreign banks 5,525 4,422 2,727 2,139

Cash in hand 3,218 2,610 1,770 1,616

Current accounts with domestic banks 20 39 4 15

Other cash items 1 2 1 2

18,442 18,984 14,180 15,466

20 Balances with the Croatian National Bank
   (in HRK million)

 GROUP BANK

2018 Restated

[…]

exchange open position as prescribed by the regulatory provisions and daily through internal limits based on market
risk models (foreign exchange VaR). The management of foreign exchange currency risk is supported by monitoring
the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to fluctuation in foreign currencies exchange rates.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Group and the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December
2018 and 31 December 2017 and for other currencies summarized, FX open position represents net exposure in foreign
currency, for both balance and off-balance sheet items, after adjustments for the effects of derivatives. The analysis
calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currencies against the kuna, with all other variables held
constant on the income statement. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the income state-
ment, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Group

(in HRK million)

Currency
FX Open posi-
tion 31 Decem-

ber 2018*

Scenario 2018
FX Open posi-
tion 31 Decem-

ber 2017*

Scenario 2017 restated

10% Move
Up

10% Move
Down

10% Move
Up

10% Move
Down

EUR 234 23 (23) (125) (12,5) 12,5

CHF 2 0,2 (0,2) 6 0,6 (0,6)

USD 18 1,8 (1,8) 7 0,7 (0,7)

Other 2,133 213 (213) 1,947 195 (195)

* Positive amounts represent long FX position while negative amounts represent short FX Position.

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

231

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

49 Financial risk management policies (continued)

c) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Bank

(in HRK million)

Currency

FX Open posi-
tion 31 Decem-

ber 2018*

Scenario 2018
FX Open posi-

tion 31 Decem-
ber 2017*

Scenario 2017

10% Move
Up

10% Move
Down

10% Move
Up

10% Move
Down

EUR 260 26 (26) 627 63 (63)

CHF 2 0,2 (0,2) 8 0,8 (0,8)

USD 18 2 (2) 15 1,5 (1,5)